

**IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL
FOURTH DISTRICT, STATE OF FLORIDA**

CASE NO.: 4D21-2222
Lower Tribunal Case No.: CACE 20-005993 (08)

CARL L. KENNEDY, II

Appellant/Defendant,

v.

POMPANO SENIOR SQUADRON FLYING CLUB, INC.,

Appellee/Plaintiff.

REVIEW FROM A NON-FINAL ORDER
of the Circuit Court of the Seventeenth Judicial Circuit
In and For Broward County, Florida

APPELLANT'S INITIAL BRIEF

Ron Renzy
Florida Bar No.: 0958610
WALLBERG & RENZY, P.A.
10100 West Sample Road, 3^d FL
Coral Springs, Florida 33065
Tel: (954) 757-1212
Service: service@wallberg-renzy.com
Secondary Service: ron.renzy@wallberg-renzy.com

Counsel for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF CITATIONS..... iii

QUESTION PRESENTED1

GENERAL STATEMENT2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND OF THE FACTS.....3

A. General Facts.....3

B. Nature of the Case.7

C. Course of the Proceedings.....7

D. Disposition in the Lower Tribunal.....7

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT8

ARGUMENT.....9

I. THE TRIAL COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION AND DEPARTED FROM THE ESSENTIAL REQUIREMENTS OF LAW, CAUSING IRREPARABLE HARM TO APPELLANT THAT CANNOT BE REMEDIED BY APPEAL FROM A FINAL JUDGMENT.9

A. Standard of Review9

B. The trial court abused its discretion when it departed from the essential requirements of the law, misapplying applicable law, and its findings are not supported by competent substantial evidence...9

CONCLUSION.....	19
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	20
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	21

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases

<i>Applied Digital Solutions, Inc. v. Vasa</i> , 941 So.2d 404 (Fla. 4 th DCA 2006).....	9
<i>Campbell v. Am. Pioneer Sav. Bank</i> , 565 So.2d 417 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1990).....	13
<i>Fleitman v. McPherson</i> , 691 So.2d 37 (Fla. 1 st DCA 1997).....	10
<i>Health Care and Retirement Corporation of America v. Bradley</i> , 961 So.2d 1071 (Fla. 4 th DCA 2007)	14, 16-17
<i>In re Amendments to the Rules Regulating the Florida Bar</i> , 933 So.2d 417 (Fla.2006)	13
<i>Key Largo Rest., Inc. v. T.H. Old Town Assocs., Ltd.</i> , 759 So.2d 690 (Fla. 5 th DCA 2000).....	12
<i>Manning v. Cooper</i> , 981 So.2d 668 (Fla. 4 th DCA 2008).....	10
<i>Philip Morris USA, Inc. v. Caro</i> , 207 So.3d 944 (Fla. 4 th DCA 2016)	passim
<i>Singer Island Ltd., Inc., v. Budget Construction Co., Inc.</i> , 174 So.2d 651 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1998)	10, 14, 18
<i>Strawcutter v. Strawcutter</i> , 101 So.3d 417 (Fla. 5 th DCA 2012).....	18
<i>Waldrep v. Waldrep</i> , 985 So.2d 700 (Fla. 4 th DCA 2008).....	passim

Weinberg & Black, P.A. v. Effman, 916 So.2d 971 (Fla. 4th DCA 2005)
.....10

Rules

R. Regulating Fla. Bar 4-1.9 passim
